A BILL

intituled

An Act to apply a sum from the Consolidated Fund for the service
of the year 2022 and to appropriate that sum for the service of
that year.

ENACTED by the Parliament of Malaysia as follows:

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply Act 2022.

Issue and appropriation for the service of the year 2022

2. The issue of a sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty-six
billion four hundred and twelve million eight hundred and fifty-eight
thousand eight hundred ringgit (RM156,412,858,800) from the
Consolidated Fund for the service of the year 2022 is hereby
authorized and that sum is appropriated for the purposes specified
in the Schedule.
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SCHEDULE

Title

Parliament of Malaysia

Keeper of Rulers’ Seal Office
National Audit Department
Election Commission

Public Services Commission
Prime Minister’s Department
Public Service Department
Attorney General’s Chambers
Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission
Treasury

Treasury General Services
Contribution to Statutory Funds
Ministry of Foreign Affairs
Ministry of National Unity

Ministry of Plantation Industries and
Commodities

Ministry of Agriculture and Food Industries

Ministry of Rural Development

Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources
Ministry of International Trade and Industry

Ministry of Domestic Trade and Consumer

Affairs

Ministry of Entrepreneur Development and

Cooperatives
Ministry of Works
Ministry of Transport

Ministry of Science, Technology and
Innovation

Amount
(RM)

148,382,900
2,500,000
154,467,500
188,676,800
41,622,000
4,523,964,100
466,501,600
182,181,600
303,871,600
3,925,875,500
10,635,228,700
1,385,330,400
760,304,100
342,528,400
417,482,300

3,281,428,300
3,520,264,300
1,120,915,300

585,753,000
1,094,676,700

195,036,300

823,509,000
1,526,793,800
520,275,300



Supply

Purpose Title Amount
(RM)
B. 31 Ministry of Tourism, Arts and Culture 1,009,695,500
B. 32 Ministry of the Federal Territories 256,601,400
B. 33 Ministry of Environment and Water 565,535,200
B. 40 Education Service Commission 18,065,900
B. 42 Ministry of Health 28,030,000,000
B. 43 Ministry of Housing and Local Government 1,776,018,800
B. 45 Ministry of Youth and Sports 622,025,400
B. 46 Ministry of Human Resources 835,666,800
B. 47 Ministry of Communications and Multimedia 888,362,300
B. 48 Ministry of Women, Family and Community 2.506,876,600
Development

B. 60 Ministry of Defence 11,105,479,300
B. 62 Ministry of Home Affairs 13,513,284,200
B. 63 Ministry of Education 47,590,933,700
B. 64 Ministry of Higher Education 11,546,744,200

ToraL 156,412,858,800

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This Bill seeks to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum
of one hundred and fifty-six billion four hundred and twelve million eight
hundred and fifty-eight thousand eight hundred ringgit (RM156,412,858,800)
for the service of the year 2022 and for that sum to be appropriated for the
purposes specified in the Schedule.
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